

No. 22-356

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EVERTON DAYE,
Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF FOR FORMER EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF
IMMIGRATION REVIEW JUDGES AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Esthena L. Barlow
Brian Wolfman
Counsel of Record
Madeline Meth
GEORGETOWN LAW
APPELLATE COURTS
IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6582
wolfmanb@georgetown.edu

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

Interest of Amici1

Introduction and Summary of Argument1

Argument4

I. The statutory phrase “crime involving moral turpitude” invites arbitrary enforcement..... 4

 A. Immigration judges have no helpful guidance about what “moral turpitude” means.....5

 B. Without guidance, the moral-turpitude inquiry is rife with uncertainty.7

 C. The categorical approach exacerbates the arbitrariness of the moral-turpitude inquiry.10

II. Courts have repeatedly tried to craft a standard for what qualifies as a crime involving moral turpitude, but they have failed. 12

 A. Efforts to settle on a test for crimes involving moral turpitude have failed.....13

 B. The confusion about how to identify a crime involving moral turpitude has led to inconsistent and arbitrary results.....17

 C. Amici’s experiences attempting to apply the many ad hoc tests for crimes involving moral turpitude confirm the phrase’s vagueness.20

Conclusion.....21

Appendix (List of Amici).....1a

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ahmed v. Holder</i> , 324 F. App'x 82 (2d Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Alonzo v. Lynch</i> , 821 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2016)	15, 19
<i>Arias v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 823 (7th Cir. 2016)	6, 14, 15, 16
<i>Avendano v. Holder</i> , 770 F.3d 731 (8th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Bakor v. Barr</i> , 958 F.3d 732 (8th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Barbosa v. Barr</i> , 926 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Beltran-Tirado v. I.N.S.</i> , 213 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Cabral v. I.N.S.</i> , 15 F.3d 193 (1st Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Chanmouny v. Ashcroft</i> , 376 F.3d 810 (8th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Da Silva Neto v. Holder</i> , 680 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2012)	15, 16
<i>Matter of Danesh</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 669 (B.I.A. 1988)	6, 7, 13

<i>De Leon v. Lynch</i> , 808 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Diaz Esparza v. Garland</i> , 23 F.4th 563 (5th Cir. 2022)	7, 11
<i>Matter of Diaz-Lizarraga</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 847 (B.I.A. 2016)	19
<i>Dolic v. Barr</i> , 916 F.3d 680 (8th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Estrada-Rodriguez v. Lynch</i> , 825 F.3d 397 (8th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Matter of Flores</i> , 17 I. & N. Dec. 225 (B.I.A. 1980)	13, 15
<i>Flores-Molina v. Sessions</i> , 850 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893)	3
<i>Franklin v. I.N.S.</i> , 72 F.3d 571 (8th Cir. 1995)	6, 13, 16
<i>Garcia-Martinez v. Barr</i> , 921 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Guardado-Garcia v. Holder</i> , 615 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Hernandez-Perez v. Holder</i> , 569 F.3d 345 (8th Cir. 2009)	14

<i>Hyder v. Keisler</i> , 506 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Islas-Veloz v. Whitaker</i> , 914 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 2019)	8, 9, 10
<i>Itani v. Ashcroft</i> , 298 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Jang v. Garland</i> , 42 F.4th 56 (2d Cir. 2022)	7, 19
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	3, 4, 5, 8, 12, 19, 21
<i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951)	2, 8, 9, 10, 15, 20
<i>Keungne v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 561 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	4, 10
<i>Kporlor v. Holder</i> , 597 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Larios v. Att’y Gen. U.S.</i> , 978 F.3d 62 (3d Cir. 2020)	7, 17
<i>Lauture v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 28 F.4th 1169 (11th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Leal v. Holder</i> , 771 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2014)	15, 18

<i>Matter of Lopez-Meza</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1188 (B.I.A. 1999)	10, 13, 14
<i>Mahn v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 767 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	8
<i>Medina v. United States</i> , 259 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Mei v. Ashcroft</i> , 393 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Mendez v. Barr</i> , 960 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Mendez v. Mukasey</i> , 547 F.3d 345 (2d Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Mohamed v. Holder</i> , 769 F.3d 885 (4th Cir. 2014)	14, 17
<i>Moreno-Silva v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 481 F. App’x 611 (11th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Munoz-Rivera v. Wilkinson</i> , 986 F.3d 587 (5th Cir. 2021)	6, 16, 18
<i>Nicanor-Romero v. Mukasey</i> , 523 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2008)	14, 16
<i>Nunez-Vasquez v. Barr</i> , 965 F.3d 272 (4th Cir. 2020)	7

<i>Matter of Osman Salad</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 733 (B.I.A. 2020)	14
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	3, 17
<i>Pereida v. Wilkinson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 754 (2021)	11
<i>Reyes v. Lynch</i> , 835 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Robles-Urrea v. Holder</i> , 678 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Rodriguez-Heredia v. Holder</i> , 639 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Romo v. Barr</i> , 933 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Rosa Pena v. Sessions</i> , 882 F.3d 284 (1st Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Matter of Ruiz-Lopez</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 551 (B.I.A. 2011)	14
<i>Ruiz-Lopez v. Holder</i> , 682 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Matter of S-</i> , 8 I. & N. Dec. 409 (B.I.A. 1959)	10
<i>S.E.R.L. v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 894 F.3d 535 (3d Cir. 2018)	2

<i>Sasay v. Att’y Gen. U.S.</i> , 13 F.4th 291 (3d Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Matter of Serna</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 579 (B.I.A. 1992)	15
<i>Serrano-Soto v. Holder</i> , 570 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 12
<i>Matter of Silva-Trevino</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 826 (B.I.A. 2016)	6, 7, 13
<i>Matter of Solon</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 239 (B.I.A. 2007)	15
<i>Matter of Torres-Varela</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 78 (B.I.A. 2001)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	3, 4, 5, 12
<i>United States v. Escobar</i> , 970 F.3d 1022 (8th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 81 (1921)	12
<i>United States v. Valenzuela</i> , 931 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Uppal v. Holder</i> , 605 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2010)	14

<i>Veloz-Luvevano v. Lynch</i> , 799 F.3d 1308 (10th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Villatoro v. Holder</i> , 760 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Villegas-Sarabia v. Sessions</i> , 874 F.3d 871 (5th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Walcott v. Garland</i> , 21 F.4th 590 (9th Cir. 2021)	7, 19
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	8
<i>Yeremin v. Holder</i> , 738 F.3d 708 (6th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Zarate v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 26 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)	7, 9, 15, 16, 18

Statutes

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2705.....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A).....	1, 3, 5, 9, 11, 12, 21
18 U.S.C. § 4	18
18 U.S.C. § 16(b).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(B)	4
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii)	4
42 U.S.C. § 408(a)(7)(B).....	18

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-1201.....	18
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-13-205(a).....	18
Minn. Stat. § 243.166, subdiv. 5(a).....	17
Minn. Stat. § 609.713	17
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:12-3	17
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-472.1	17
Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary (1st ed. 1891)	5
Black’s Law Dictionary (2d ed. 1910)	5
<i>Restriction of Immigration: Hearings on H.R. 10384 Before the H. Comm. on Immigr. & Naturalization, 64th Cong. (1916)</i>	6
Julia Ann Simon-Kerr, <i>Moral Turpitude</i> , 2012 Utah L. Rev. 1001 (2012)	10
<i>State Medical Cannabis Laws</i> , Nat’l Conf. of State Legislators (Nov. 9, 2022), <a href="https://www.ncsl.org/research/health/stat
e-medical-marijuana-laws.aspx">https://www.ncsl.org/research/health/stat e-medical-marijuana-laws.aspx	9
